RESOLUTION NO. 166

WHEREAS, the expenses of operation of the City of Stayton Police Department have increased because of equipment needs and the employment of additional personnel, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary by the common council that the six percent limitation imposed by Section 11, Article XI of the Oregon Constitution be exceeded in order to raise necessary funds for the operation of the City Police Department, now, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that a special City election be and hereby is called for the purpose of presenting to the registered voters of the City for their approval or rejection an increased tax levy in the amount of \$11,000.00 over the 6% limitation imposed by Section 11, Article XI, of the Oregon Constitutuon, such funds, together with other monies provided by the general budget, to be used for the general expenses of the Police Department.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the polls for such election be open from 8:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m. on Thursday, July 22, 1971, and that the polling place be the City Hall, 362 N. 3rd, Stayton, and,

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the ballot title be substantially as follows:

No.

BALLOT - CITY ELECTION CITY OF STAYTON, MARION COUNTY

JULY 22, 1971

Shall the City Council of the City of Stayton, Oregon, be authorized to levy, for additional funds for the Police Department for three years, beginning with the fiscal year 1971-72, the sum of \$11,000.00 per year in taxes over the amount limited by the Oregon Constitution for an aggregate total of \$33,000.00 for the three year period, at a maximum levy of 38¢ per \$1000 of true cash value of taxable property within the City?

and that the City Recorder shall cause notice of such election to be given by publication in the Stayton Mail and by posting and cause the necessary ballots to be printed and supplies furnished for said election.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the election board for said election shall be the same as the board last appointed for said precinct, provided that the City Recorder shall appoint such alternates as may be necessary.

ADOPTED this 21st day of June, 1971.

Walnesol.
MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY RECORDER